

DOCKET NO. _____

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM LEE THOMPSON,

Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CAPITAL CASE

Marie-Louise Samuels Parmer
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Marie @parmerdeliberato.com
** Counsel of Record*

Brittney Nicole Lacy
Staff Attorney
Lacyb@ccsr.state.fl.us

Capital Collateral Regional Counsel – South
1 E Broward Boulevard, Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

May 10, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI vii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... vii

JURISDICTION..... vii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED viii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 1. *Mr. Thompson’s crime, conviction and sentence; subsequent pre-Hurst proceedings* 2

 2. *The proceedings and rulings below* 4

 3. *The context of these rulings*..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13

 I. *The constitutional issue presented is substantial and difficult* 13

 II. *Does Teague v. Lane make the whole matter inconsequential?* 20

 III. *But what about all those cert. denials?*..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 8

Asay v. State, 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016) 9, 10

Asay v. State, 224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2017) 9

Beard v. Banks, 542 U.S. 406 (2004)..... 14

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 12, 15

Catholic Commission for Justice and Peace in Zimbabwe v. Attorney-General,
[1993] 1 Zimb. L.R. 239, 240, 269(S) (Aug. 4, 1999) 15

Danforth v. Minnesota, 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008)..... 1, 21

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... 21

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) 13

Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) 17

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 21

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) 21

Great Northern Railway Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co., 287 U.S. 358
(1932) 27

Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)..... 15

Hitchcock v. State, 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)..... 9

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... i, 2

Hurst v. State, 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) 1, 6

Johnson v. Mississippi, 486 U.S. 578 (1988) 13

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008) 13

Knight v. Florida, 528 U.S. 990, 120 S.Ct. 459 (1999) 16

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 21

<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	14
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	21
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	8, 11, 12, 19
<i>Pratt v. Johnson</i> , [1994] 2 A.C. 1	15
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018).....	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	i
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	23, 27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	21
<i>Sireci v. Florida</i> , 137 S.Ct. 470 (2016).....	15
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom and Germany</i> , 11 EHRR 439 (European Ct. Human Rts, Series A, Vol. 161, July 7, 1989).....	15
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Makwanyane & Mchunu</i> , 16 HRLJ 154 (Const'l. Ct. S. Africa 1995)	15
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 2931(1967).....	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	1, 10, 19
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla.1987)	2
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 261 So. 3d 1255 (Fla. 2019).....	vii
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 389 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1980).....	2, 3
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla.1993).....	2, 3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	17
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	10, 11, 12

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....	7
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2016 Flawed Forensics and Innocence Symposium, 119 W. VA. L. REV. 519
(2016)..... 18

American Bar Association, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance
of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (February 2003 revision),
Guidelines 4.(A)(1) and 10.4(C)(2)(a), 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. (2003)..... 17

Cole, Simon A., *Response: Forensic Science Reform: Out of the Laboratory and
into the Crime Scene*, 91 TEX. L. REV. SEE ALSO 123 (2013)..... 18

COMMITTEE ON IDENTIFYING THE NEEDS OF THE FORENSIC SCIENCES
COMMUNITY, NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, STRENGTHENING FORENSIC
SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD (2009)..... 18

Cooley, Craig M., *Mapping the Monster’s Mental Health and Social History:
Why Capital Defense Attorneys and Public Defender Death Penalty
Units Require the Services of Mitigation Specialists*, 30 OKLA. CITY U.
L. REV. 23 (2005) 17

DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, THE DEATH PENALTY IN 2016: YEAR
END REPORT 2 – 5 (2016)..... 16

EDWARD MONAHAN & JAMES CLARK, eds., TELL THE CLIENT’S STORY:
MITIGATION IN CRIMINAL AND DEATH PENALTY CASES (2017) 17

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT: FORENSIC
SCIENCE IN CRIMINAL COURTS: ENSURING SCIENTIFIC VALIDITY OF
FEATURE-COMPARISON METHODS (2016) (REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT’S
COUNCIL OF ADVISORS ON SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY [September 2016])..... 18

Gabel, Jessica D. & Wilkinson, Margaret D., “Good” Science Gone Bad: How
the Criminal Justice System Can Redress the Impact of Flawed
Forensics, 59 HASTINGS L. J. 1001 (2008)..... 18

Gallup Organization, Death Penalty – Gallup Historical Trends– Gallup.com 17

GARRETT, BRANDON L., END OF ITS ROPE 79-80 and figure 4.1 (Harvard
University Press 2017) (print edition available September 2017)..... 16

Giannelli, Paul C., *Wrongful Convictions and Forensic Science The Need to
Regulate Crime Labs*, 86 N.C. L. REV. 163 (2007)..... 18

Judd, Alan, “Poll: Most Favor New Execution Method” *Gainesville Sun*,
February 18, 1998 17

Laurin, Jennifer E. *Remapping the Path Forward: Toward a Systemic View of Forensic Science Reform and Oversight*, 91 TEX. L. REV. 1051 (2013)..... 18

MURPHY, ERIN E., *INSIDE THE CELL: THE DARK SIDE OF FORENSIC DNA* (2015) 18

Russell Stetler, *The Past, Present, and Future of the Mitigation Profession: Fulfilling the Constitutional Requirement of Individualized Sentencing in Capital Cases*, 46 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1161 (2018)..... 16

Shermer, Michael, *Can We Trust Crime Forensics?*, SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, September 1, 2015..... 18

Stetler, Russell, *Why Capital Cases Require Mitigation Specialists*, 3:3 INDIGENT DEFENSE 1 (National Legal Aid and Defender Association, July/August 1999 17

Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases, 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 677 (2008) 17

Toobin, Jeffrey, *Annals of the Law: The Mitigator*, THE NEW YORKER, May 9, 2011, pp. 32-39 17

Wilson, Reid, “Support for Death Penalty Still High, But Down,” *Washington Post*, GovBeat, June 5, 2014, online at www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/06/05/support-for-death-penalty-still-high-but-down 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment XIII i

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV..... i
